HK$33.35 million, respectively. The Company intends to utilize the net proceeds from the Placing for
general working capital of the Group. The net price raised per Share upon the completion of the
Placing will be approximately HK$0.208 per Share.

- 6 -

Completion of the Placing and the Subscription is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions
precedent in the Placing and Subscription Agreement. As the Placing and the Subscription may
or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when
dealing in the Shares.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities for the twelve months immediately
prior to the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of
the Company upon completion of the Placing and the Subscription are set out as below:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the
Placing but before the

Subscription
Immediately after the

Subscription
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

The Subscriber 220,733,300 26.14 60,733,300 7.19 220,733,300 21.97
The Placees – – 160,000,000 18.94 160,000,000 15.93
Other public shareholders 623,854,197 73.86 623,854,197 73.86 623,854,197 62.10

Total 844,587,497 100.00 844,587,497 100.00 1,004,587,497 100.00

GENERAL

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the
grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

RESUMPTION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange has been halted from
9:00 a.m. on Monday, 8 December 2014 pending the release of this announcement. Application has
been made to the Stock Exchange for the resumption of trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange
from 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, 9 December 2014.

- 7 -

TERMS AND DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following words and expressions